OFFICIAL CALL

Mass Meeting of the Pulaski County Republican Committee of the Republican Party of Virginia (25 April 2019)

As unit chair of the Pulaski County Republican Committee of the Republican Party of Virginia, and pursuant to the Plan of Organization and as recommended and directed by the Committee, I, Aaron Smith, do hereby issue this call for a Mass Meeting to be held at the Central Gym (adjacent to the County Administration Building), located at 143 Third Street NW, Pulaski, VA 24301 (or an alternate site, depending on weather and/or availability), starting at 7:00PM ET on 25 April 2019 for the following purposes:

- Nominating a Republican candidate for the constitutional offices of Commissioner of Revenue of Pulaski County, Treasurer of Pulaski County, Sheriff of Pulaski County, and Commonwealth Attorney of Pulaski County, to be voted for in the General Election on 05 November 2019.
- 2. Nominating a Republican candidate for the offices of Board of Supervisors of Pulaski County for Massie District, Draper District, Cloyd District, Robinson District, and Ingles District, to be voted for in the General Election on 05 November 2019.

Qualifications for Participation

All legal and qualified voters of Pulaski County under the laws of the Commonwealth of Virginia, regardless of race, religion, national origin or sex, who are in accord with the principles of the Republican Party of Virginia and who, if requested, express in writing their intent to support all its nominees for public office in the ensuing election, may participate as members of the Republican Party of Virginia in its mass meetings, party canvasses, conventions or primaries encompassing their respective election districts.

In addition to the foregoing, to be in accord with the principles of the Republican Party of Virginia, a person otherwise qualified hereunder shall not have participated in the nomination process of a party other than the Republican Party of Virginia within the last five years. A single exception to this shall be approved for a voter that renounces affiliation with any other party in writing, and who expresses in writing that he/she is in accord with the principles of the Republican Party of Virginia and intends, at the time of this writing, to support the nominees of the Republican Party of Virginia in the future. Any voter that utilizes the forgoing exception, and thereafter participates in the nomination process of a party other than the Republican Party, shall not have the benefit of the exception thereafter.

Registration and Fees

There will be no registration fee to attend and/or participate in this mass meeting. The doors will open at 5:15PM ET, with registration beginning at 5:30PM ET and ending promptly at 6:45PM ET. Anyone who is already in line for registration at 6:45PM ET will be allowed to register for the mass meeting, but anyone arriving after that time will be turned away and unable to participate. Everyone wishing to participate and cast a ballot must meet the qualifications listed above and will be required to complete and sign a registration form before the meeting begins. Registration forms will be provided upon arrival at the meeting location and may not be completed in advance. Participants may be required to show photo identification during registration.

OFFICIAL CALL

Mass Meeting of the Pulaski County Republican Committee of the Republican Party of Virginia (25 April 2019)

Filing Requirements

Candidates for the election or nomination at said mass meeting shall file a written statement using the candidate pre-file form by mail to Pulaski GOP, PO Box 307, Pulaski, VA 24301, or in person to the unit chair (see pre-file form for details). The completed form must be received no later than 6:00PM ET on Friday, 12 April 2019 (postmarks do not govern). The accompanying filing fee must be included with the completed form via check made payable to the Pulaski County Republican Committee. The candidate filing fee is \$100.00 USD (one hundred dollars) for Board of Supervisors candidates or \$200.00 (two hundred dollars) for all other offices. Only those who have pre-filed and paid the indicated filing fee will be considered for nomination at the mass meeting, no other nominations from the floor will be in order. The pre-file form can be obtained by:

- a. Visiting the RPV website at www.rpv.org
- b. Visiting the 9th District committee website at www.va9gop.org
- c. Emailing the Pulaski County GOP (info@pulaskicountygop.org)
- d. Calling the Pulaski County GOP (540-994-7927)

Please be aware that pre-filed candidates may be asked to meet with members of the executive committee and/or nominations committee either in person or by phone prior to the date of the mass meeting.